RESOLUTION NO. 2016-09-___ (R)

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$249,968.00 WITH WALL ENTERPRISES FOR THE MCKINNEY ON-STREET BICYCLE TREATMENT PROJECT AND AUTHORIZING ALL NECESSARY CHANGE ORDERS UNDER SAID CONTRACT UP TO AN AGGREGATE CONTRACT AMOUNT, INCLUSIVE OF ANY CHANGE ORDERS, NOT TO EXCEED \$260,000, SUBJECT TO THE SUBSEQUENT CONCURRENCE OF THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

- **WHEREAS**, the City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas, desires to install citywide onstreet bicycle signage in accordance with the adopted On-Street Bicycle Transportation Master Plan; and
- WHEREAS, the City of McKinney, Texas, and the Texas Department of Transportation (TxDOT) have executed a Local Participation Advanced Funding Agreement (LPAFA) as part of a \$250,000 Transportation Enhancement (TE) Grant which provides \$200,000 in federal funding with a \$50,000 local contribution for the project known as the "McKinney On-Street Bicycle Treatment Project", CSJ 0918-24-203, Fed# STP 2014(149)TE; and
- WHEREAS, the LPAFA establishes a federal participation through reimbursement in the amount of \$173,912.80 with local (City of McKinney, Texas) participation in the amount of \$43,185.50 for project construction costs up to \$217,098.30; and
- **WHEREAS**, the remaining federal and local participation in the amount of \$32,901.70 has or will be utilized for costs associated with TxDOT project oversight and printing services; and
- **WHEREAS**, the City is fully responsible for any and all construction costs which exceed the \$217,098.30 LPAFA funding schedule; and
- **WHEREAS,** the City has prepared a contract with Wall Enterprises to install on-street bicycle signage in accordance with the McKinney On-Street Bicycle Treatment Project.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, THAT:

- Section 1. The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute a contract in the amount of \$249,968.00 with Wall Enterprises for the McKinney On-Street Bicycle Project and authorizing all necessary change orders under said contract up to an aggregate contract amount, inclusive of any change orders, not to exceed \$260,000, subject to the subsequent concurrence of the Texas Department of Transportation and effective for contract execution only at such time.
- Section 2. This Resolution shall take effect immediately from and after the date of passage and is so resolved, subject to the limitation in Section 1 above.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, ON THE 6^{th} DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2016.

Mayor

BRIAN LOUGHMILLER

CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS

Λ-	ΤТ		\sim	г.
А		г	$\boldsymbol{\sigma}$	Ι.

SANDY HART TRMC MMC

SANDY HART, TRMC, MMC City Secretary DENISE VICE, TRMC Assistant City Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

MARK S. HOUSER City Attorney